

This section provides information about all costs and associated charges for trades executed within the BGC MiFID II regulated Organised Trading Facility venue.

# Product Type:

Interest Rate Derivatives

## Inflation;

# EUR - Inflation Swaps & Inflation Bonds

Execution Type	Instrument	Annual Rev Thresholds	Rate	Rate Type	Notes
		\$0-250k	0.10		Both sides pay. Spread - Gap Spread. Fly - Half Body Whole Spread
	ZC/Fly/Spread >1y	\$250-500k	0.09		Annual revenue thresholds apply to Volume Match ZC/Fly/Spread >1y and Volume Match
Volumo Match	olume Match	\$500-750k	0.08		Inflation Bonds <u>combined</u> .
Volume iviatem		\$750k +	0.07		- e.g If annual brokerage paid is \$170k on ZC/Fly/Spread >1y and \$100k on Inflation Bonds =
					combined annual revenues \$270k, the client pays the discounted rate ZC/Fly/Spread >1y (0.09)
					and Inflation Bonds unchanged.
Voice	pice ZC/Spread/Fly		0.15		Both sides pay.
voice	2C/3preau/rry		0.15	Basis point	Spread - Gap Spread. Fly - Half Body Whole Spread
	Inflation Bonds	≤1y	0.15		Both sides pay.
Voice or Volume Match	illiation bonus	>1y	0.25		buti sides pay.
	Rolls		0.1		1y,2y and 3y rolls use their respective durations. Any Rolls with a tenor >3y use a 3y duration for
			0.1		Bro calc (i.e. 10y Roll uses 3y duration and 0.1bp bro fee).
	Fixings		0.10		Both sides pay. Not included in the any discount structures

## Inflation Options - EUR/GBP

Execution Type	Instrument	Spot Premium	Rate	Rate Type	Notes
		0-10 bp	25	GBP per million GBP	
All	ZC & Year on Year Options	10-100 bp	50	or	Collars, strike spreads, maturity spreads charges on the more expensive leg only.  LPI and pay delay structures charged at the RPI brokerage rate for the structure maturity
		>100 bp	100	EUR per million EUR	

## Interest Rate Swaps:

# EUR IRS

Execution Type	Product	Tenor	Rate	Rate Type	Notes
	Floudet	Telloi		nate Type	
Voice	All		0.04000		Standard PV01
	IRS Outrights				Standard PV01
	Spreads		0.01500		Gap Spread
Electronic	Fly		0.01300		Short Gap Fly (2 gaps)
Electronic	FRA/ Eonia	All			Standard PV01
	Basis	All	0.01000	PAOI	Standard PV01
	Convexity		0.01000		Standard PV01
	All		0.01875		
lanaged Electronic	Basis		0.01250		Standard PV01
	Convexity		0.01250		



This section provides information about all costs and associated charges for trades executed within the BGC MiFID II regulated Organised Trading Facility venue.

# Product Type:

Interest Rate Derivatives

### **GBP IRS**

Execution Type	Product	Tenor	Rate	Rate Type	Notes		
	Outright	All	0.045		Standard PV01		
	Sonia/Libor	All	0.035		Standard PV01		
Voice	Spread	All	0.035		Gap Spread		
Voice	Fly	All	0.035		Short Gap Fly (2 gaps)		
	FRA + Frason	All	0.040		Standard PV01		
	Basis	All	0.040		Standard PV01		
	Basis	Initiator	0.015			Discount Tiers (GBP)	Discount
	DdSIS	Aggressor	0.025	PV01		0-25,000	0%
	Futures Yield	Initiator	0.015			25,000-50,000	20%
Electronic (CLOB)	Futures field	Aggressor	0.030		Standard PV01	50,000-75,000	30%
	Outright, Sonia	Initiator	0.0175			75,000+	40%
	Outrigitt, Soriia	Aggressor	0.035			Discount structure applies to Electronic GBP IRS	
	Convexity	All	0.015			Discounts are per calendar month	
	Basis	All	0.015				
	Futures Yield	All	0.025				
Electronic (ADVM)	Outright	All	0.025		Both sides pay		
	Fly	All	0.025				
	Spread	All	0.025				

## **USD IRS**

Execution Type	Product	Tenor	Rate	Rate Type	Notes
	Outright	All	0.06		Standard PV01
Voice	Spread	All	0.06		Gap Spread
	Fly	All	0.06		Second Leg
	Basis	All	0.06	PV01	Standard PV01
	Future	All	0.06		Standard PV01
CLOB	All	All	0.06		Rate the Same for all USD IRS products. Charged using same method
Volume Match	All		0.025		Rate the Same for all USD IRS products. Charged using same method

# CHF IRS

Execution Type	Product	Tenor	Rate	Rate Type	Notes	Discount Tiers (CHF)	Discount
	Outright	All	0.105		Standard PV01	0-5,000	0%
Voice	Spread	All	0.110		Gap Spread	5,000-10,000	5%
	Fly	All	0.115	DV/01	Short Gap Fly (2 gaps)	10,000-25,000	10%
	Basis	All	0.060	PV01	Standard PV01	25,000-50,000	15%
	FRA	All	0.100		Standard PV01	50,000-75,000	20%
ectronic	All	All	0.050		Rate the same for all CHF IRS products. Charged using same method	75,000-100,000	25%
	•	•	•		•	100,000-125,000	30%
						125,000-200,000	35%
						200,000-275,000	40%
				275,000+	45%		
						Discount structure is for all CHF IRS pro	ducts.
						Discounts are per calendar month	



This section provides information about all costs and associated charges for trades executed within the BGC MiFID II regulated Organised Trading Facility venue.

# **Product Type:**

Interest Rate Derivatives

### DKK IRS

<b>Execution Type</b>	Product	Tenor	Rate	Rate Type	Notes	Discount Tiers (DKK)	Discount
	Outright	All	0.115		Standard PV01	0-70,000	0%
	Spread	All	0.115		Gap Spread	70,000-80,000	10%
Voice	Fly	All	0.100	PV01	Short Gap Fly (2 gaps)	80,000-90,000	12%
	Basis All	All	0.070	F VO1	Standard PV01	90,000-100,000	15%
	FRA	All	0.115	<u> </u>	Standard PV01	100,000-125,000	20%
Electronic	All	All	0.050	1	Rate the same for all DKK IRS products. Charged using same method	125,000-150,000	25%
						150,000-175,000	30%
						175,000-200,000	35%
						200,000-250,000	40%
						250,000+	45%
						Discount structure is for all DKK IRS pro	oducts.
						Discounts are per calendar month	

## SEK IRS

Execution Type	Product	Tenor	Rate	Rate Type	Notes	Discount Tiers (SEK)	Discount
	Outright	All	0.110		Standard PV01	0-50,000	0%
	Spread	All	0.115		Gap Spread	50,000-60,000	3%
Voice	Fly	All	0.120		Short Gap Fly (2 gaps)	60,000-70,000	5%
	Basis	All	0.060	PV01	Standard PV01	70,000-80,000	7%
	FRA	All	0.100		Standard PV01	80,000-90,000	9%
Managed Electronic	All	All	0.065		Rate the same for all SEK IRS products. Charged using same method	90,000-100,000	11%
Electronic	All	All 0.060		Rate the same for all SEK IRS products. Charged using same method	100,000-125,000	13%	
	•	•	•		·	125,000-150,000	15%
						150,000-175,000	18%
						175,000-200,000	20%
						200,000-250,000	25%
						250,000-300,000	30%
					300,000+	35%	
						Discount structure is for all SEK IRS prod	ducts.
						Discounts are per calendar month	

# NOK IRS

Execution Type	Product	Tenor	Rate	Rate Type	Notes	Discount Tiers (NOK)	Discount
	Outright	All	0.120		Standard PV01	0-75,000	0%
/oice Spread Fly Basis FRA	Spread	All	0.110	PV01	Gap Spread	75,000-100,000	5%
	Fly	All	0.095		Short Gap Fly (2 gaps)	100,000-125,000	10%
	Basis	All	0.050		Standard PV01	125,000-150,000	15%
	FRA	All	0.095		Standard PV01	150,000-175,000	20%
Nanaged Electronic	All	All	0.065		Rate the same for all NOK IRS products. Charged using same method	175,000-200,000	25%
Electronic	All	All	0.060		Rate the same for all NOK IRS products. Charged using same method	200,000-250,000	30%
	·	·			•	250,000+	35%
						Discount structure is for all NOK IRS pro	ducts.
						Discounts are per calendar month	



This section provides information about all costs and associated charges for trades executed within the BGC MiFID II regulated Organised Trading Facility venue.

# Product Type:

Interest Rate Derivatives

# **AUD IRS**

Execution Type	Product	Tenor	Rate	Rate Type	Notes
	Outright	All	0.07	PV01	Standard PV01
	Spread	All	0.07		Second Leg
Voice	Fly	All	0.07		Body
	Basis	All	0.07		Standard PV01
	XC	All	0.07		Standard PV01
	Outright	All	0.04		Standard PV01
Electronic	Spread	All	0.04		Second Leg
	Fly	All	0.03		Body

# NZD IRS

Execution Type	Product	Tenor	Rate	Rate Type	Notes
	Outright	All	0.08		Standard PV01
	Spread	All	0.08		Second Leg
Voice	Fly	All	0.08	DV04	Body
	Basis	All	0.08		Standard PV01
	XC	All	0.08	PV01	Standard PV01
	Outright	All	0.05		Standard PV01
Electronic	Spread	All	0.05		Second Leg
	Fly	All	0.04		Body

# JPY IRS

Execution Type	Product	Tenor	Rate	Rate Type	Notes	Discount Tiers (JPY)	Discount
	Outright	All	0.060		Standard PV01	0-300,000	0%
Voice Spread Fly	All	0.055		Gap Spread	300,000-40,000	10%	
	Fly	All	0.040	PV01	Short Gap Fly (2 gaps)	400,000-450,000	15%
	Basis	All	0.060		Standard PV01	450,000-500,000	20%
Electronic	All	All	0.025		Rate the same for all JPY IRS products. Charged using same method	450,000+	25%
						Discount structure is for all JPY IRS pro	oducts.

Discount structure is for all JPY IRS products.

Discounts are per calendar month



This section provides information about all costs and associated charges for trades executed within the BGC MiFID II regulated Organised Trading Facility venue.

# Product Type:

Interest Rate Derivatives

# XCCY

Execution Type	Product	Tenor	Rate	Rate Type	Notes
	EUR		0.02		
	GBP	] [	0.03		
Electronic	JPY	] [	0.04	PV01	Standard PV01
	CHF	] [	0.04		
	NOK/SEK/DKK	] [	0.04		
	EUR	] [	0.03		Standard PV01
	GBP	] [	0.04	PV01	
Managed	JPY	All	0.05		
	CHF	] [	0.05		
	NOK/SEK/DKK	] [	0.05		
	EUR	] [	0.04		
	GBP	] [	0.06		
Voice	JPY		0.06	PV01	Standard PV01
	CHF		0.07		
	NOK/SEK/DKK		0.08		

>5y

7.00

Execution Type	Product	Tenor	Rate	Rate Type	Notes	Discount Tiers (USD)	Rate
Voice			0.25		Standard PV01. Both sides pay		
	PLN - XCCY/IRS/FRA/Basis	All	Based on		The rate discount structure is based on cumulative USD equivalent brokerage charged during a	0-5,000	0.160
Electronic	PLIN - XCCY/IRS/FRA/Basis	All	monthly			5,000-20,000	0.125
			revenues		calendar month just for PLN Interest Rate Derivatives. Both sides pay	20,000+	0.100
Voice			0.25		Standard PV01. Both sides pay		
	CZK - XCCY/IRS/FRA/Basis	All	Based on		The rate discount structure is based an europetica USD equivalent brakers as sharped during a	0-5,000	0.160
Electronic	CZK - XCC1/IRS/FRA/Basis	All	monthly		The rate discount structure is based on cumulative USD equivalent brokerage charged during a	5,000-20,000	0.125
			revenues		calendar month just for CZK Interest Rate Derivatives. Both sides pay	20,000+	0.100
Voice	ZAR - XCCY/IRS/FRA/Basis	All	0.20				
Electronic or Volume Match	ZAR - IRS/OIS	All	0.125				
ectronic or Volume Match	ZAR - FRA/Basis	All	0.15				
Voice	RUB - XCCY/IRS/FRA/Basis	All	1.00	PV01			
Electronic or Volume Match	RUB - XCCY/IRS/FRA/Basis	All	0.50				
Voice	HUF - XCCY/IRS/FRA/Basis	All	0.30				
Electronic or Volume Match	HUF - XCCY/IRS/FRA/Basis	All	0.20				
	BGN - XCCY/IRS/FRA/Basis	All	1.00		Standard PV01. Both sides pay		
	HRK - XCCY/IRS/FRA/Basis	All	1.00				
	PLN - XCCY/IRS/FRA/Basis	All	0.25				
Voice or Electronic	RSD - XCCY/IRS/FRA/Basis	All	1.00				
voice of Electronic	TRY - XCCY/IRS/FRA/Basis	All	0.75				
	NGN/GHS/ZAM/KES/UGX -	≤1	5.00				
		>1y - ≤5y	6.00				
	XCCY/IRS/FRA/Basis	>5v	7.00				



This section provides information about all costs and associated charges for trades executed within the BGC MiFID II regulated Organised Trading Facility venue.

# **Product Type:**

Interest Rate Derivatives

### **EUR Vanilla Interest Rate Options**

Execution Type	Product	Premium	Rate	Rate Type	Notes	Discount Tiers (EUR)	Discount
Voice or Electronic Interest Rate Options	0 <= x < 10cts	0.075	I	Both sides pay. Spreads charged on the highest brokerage leg only.	0-28,000	0.0%	
	10 <= x < 25cts	0.100			28,000-56,000	25.0%	
	25 <= x < 100cts	0.200			56,000-84,000	50.0%	
	100 <= x < 300cts	0.300			84,000+	75.0%	
	300 <= x < 500cts	0.400			Discount Structure is for all IRO produ	cts(Excl.Exotics).	
		500 <= x	0.500			Discounts Structure in EUR per calend	ar month

## **EUR Exotics Interest Rate Options**

Execution Type	Product	Premium	Rate	Rate Type	Notes	Discount Tiers (EUR)	Discount
Voice or Electronic Interest Rate Options	0 <= x < 10cts	0.075	-	Path sides and	0-28,000	0.0%	
	10 <= x < 25cts	0.100			28,000-56,000	25.0%	
	Interest Pate Ontions	25 <= x < 100cts	0.200	Basis point	Both sides pay.  Spreads charged on the highest brokerage leg only.	56,000-84,000	50.0%
	interest rate options	100 <= x < 300cts	0.300			84,000+	75.0%
		300 <= x < 500cts	0.400		Exotics (mid-curves, spread options, CMS products)	Discount Structure is for all Exotics	
		500 <= x	0.500			Discounts Structure in EUR per calenda	ar month

#### **GBP Interest Rate Options**

ODF Interest Nate Options	increase rate options										
Execution Type	Product	Premium	Rate	Rate Type	Notes	Discount Tiers (GBP)	Discount				
Voice or Electronic Interest Rate Options	0 <= x < 10cts	0.075			0-20,000	0.0%					
	10 <= x < 25cts	0.100		Both sides pay.	20,000-30,000	25.0%					
	25 <= x < 100cts	0.200	Basis point	Spreads charged on the highest brokerage leg only.	30,000-50,000	50.0%					
	100 <= x < 300cts	0.300	basis politi	Exotics (including mid-curves, spread options, CMS products, accreters) will be charged at 1.5x	50,000+	75.0%					
	300 <= x < 500cts	0.400		the vanilla rate	Discount Structure is for all IRO produc	cts.					
		500 <= x	0.500			Discounts Structure in GBP per calend	ar month				

### **USD Interest Rate Options**

ODD IIIterest Nate Options	interest rate options										
Execution Type	Product	Premium	Rate	Rate Type	Notes	Discount Tiers (USD)	Discount				
Voice or Electronic Interest Rate Options		0 <= x < 10cts	0.075			0-28,000	0.0%				
		10 <= x < 25cts	0.100		Both sides pay.	28,000-56,000	25.0%				
	Interest Rate Ontions	25 <= x < 100cts	0.200	Basis point	Spreads charged on the highest brokerage leg only.	56,000-84,000	50.0%				
	interest rate Options	100 <= x < 300cts	0.300	basis point	Exotics (including mid-curves, spread options, CMS products, accreters) will be charged at 1.5x	84,000+	75.0%				
		300 <= x < 500cts	0.400		the vanilla rate	Discount Structure is for all IRO produc	cts.				
		500 <= x	0.500			Discounts Structure in USD per calenda	ar month				

# CHF/CAD/AUD/NZD Interest Rate Options

Execution Type	Product	Premium	Rate	Rate Type	Notes	Discount Tiers (EUR)	Discount
Voice or Electronic Interest Rate Options	0 <= x < 10cts	0.075	В		0-23,000	0.0%	
	10 <= x < 25cts	0.100		Both sides pay.	23,000-46,000	25.0%	
	Interest Pate Ontions	25 <= x < 100cts	0.200	Basis point	Spreads charged on the highest brokerage leg only.	46,000-69,000	50.0%
	litterest kate Options	100 <= x < 300cts	0.300	Basis point	Exotics (including mid-curves, spread options, CMS products, accreters) will be charged at 1.5x	69,000+	75.0%
	300 <= x < 500cts	0.400		the vanilla rate	Discount Structure is for all IRO products.		
		500 <= x	0.500			Discounts Structure in EUR per calendar month	

# **ZAR Interest Rate Options**

Execution Type	Product	Premium	Rate	Rate Type	Notes
Voice or Electronic Interest Rate Options		0 <= x < 25cts	0.25	I Basis point I	
		25 <= x < 50cts	0.50		Both sides pay. Exotics (including mid-curves, spread options, CMS products, accreters) will be
	Interest Rate Options	50 <= x < 100cts	0.70		charged at 2x the vanilla rate
		100 <= x < 300cts	1.00		Ichiargeu at 2x the varina rate
		300 <= x	2.00		



This section provides information about all costs and associated charges for trades executed within the BGC MiFID II regulated Organised Trading Facility venue.

# Product Type:

Interest Rate Derivatives

### **ILS Interest Rate Options**

Execution Type	Product	Premium	Rate	Rate Type	Notes
		0 <= x < 10cts	0.15	I Basis noint I	
		10 <= x < 50cts	0.25		
		50 <= x < 100cts	0.75		Both sides pay. Exotics (including mid-curves, spread options, CMS products, accreters) will be
Voice or Electronic	Interest Rate Options	100 <= x < 150cts	1.00		charged at 2x the vanilla rate
		150 <= x < 300cts	1.50		Charged at 2x the validatate
		300 <= x < 500cts	2.00		
		500 <= x	3.00		

## **RUB & TRY Interest Rate Options**

Execution Type	Product	Premium	Rate	Rate Type	Notes
Voice or Electronic Interest Rate Options	0 <= x < 10cts	0.35			
		10 <= x < 75cts	0.75	Basis point	Both sides pay. Exotics (including mid-curves, spread options, CMS products, accreters) will be
	Interest Rate Options	75 <= x < 100cts	1.00		charged at 2x the vanilla rate
		100 <= x < 200cts	1.50		Charged at 2x the vanilla rate
	200 <= x	2.00	]		

## AED & SAR Interest Rate Options

	LD & O'M Mercoc Nate Options									
	Execution Type	Product	Premium	Rate	Rate Type	Notes	l			
	Voice or Electronic Interest Rate Options		0 <= x < 15cts	0.30			ı			
			15 <= x < 50cts	0.55			ı			
١,		Interest Pate Ontions	50 <= x < 100cts	0.75	Hasis noint	Both sides pay. Exotics (including mid-curves, spread options, CMS products, accreters) will be	ı			
		linterest Rate Options	100 <= x < 150cts	1.00		charged at 2x the vanilla rate	ı			
			150 <= x < 500cts	2.00			ı			
			500 <= x	3.00			ı			

# CZK, HUF, PLN Interest Rate Options

CER, TOT, TER INCICSTRACE OPHOIS									
	Execution Type	Product	Premium	Rate	Rate Type	Notes	ı		
,		Interest Rate Options	0 <= x < 25cts	0.25	H Basis point I		i		
	Voice or Electronic		255 <= x < 50cts	0.50		Both sides pay. Exotics (including mid-curves, spread options, CMS products, accreters) will be	i		
	voice of Electronic		50 <= x < 100cts	0.75		charged at 2x the vanilla rate	i		
			100 <= x	1.00			i		



This section provides information about all costs and associated charges for trades executed within the BGC MiFID II regulated Organised Trading Facility venue.

# **Product Type:**

Interest Rate Derivatives

Calculation Methodology Key

careara and meaning and						
Calculation methodology Actual calculation						
Gap Spread	We will apply the pv01[flatCalc] of the gap on the long leg					
Short Gap Fly (2 gaps)	We will apply the short gap rate on 1/2 body notional and apply long gap rate on the long notional					
Half Body Whole Spread	We will apply the whole gap rate on half the body notional					
Second Leg	We will apply the second leg rate on second leg notional					
Body	We will apply the second leg rate on second leg notional					
Long Leg Long Gap	We will apply the Longest gap rate on notional of long leg					

# Illustrative Example

Example based on trading 10 Year EUR IRS outrught with a total volume of EUR 100,000,000.00 Table 2 shows how the total cost for this trade is calculated based on this volume.

Volume	Rate	Cost
EUR 100,000,000.00	0.035*100,000,000.00*	EUR 3.338.20
LON 100,000,000.00	0.000953769 (PV01)	LUN 3,336.20
Total cost		EUR 3,338.20

# Summary of costs & charges based on a notional amount of EUR 100,000,000.00

Cost Category	Cost Item	Cost expressed Percentage	Cost expressed as Cash Amount
Investment and/or ancillary Service costs			
(All costs and associated charges charged for the investment service(s) and/or ancillary services provided to the client)	Trade Execution Fee	0.0033%	EUR 3,338.20
Third Party Payment received			
(Any payment we receive from a third party in relation to the provision of the investment service we provide our clients)	N/A	0.00%	EUR 0.00
Financial Instrument Costs (All costs and associated charges related to the manufacturing and managing of the financial instrument.)	N/A	0.00%	EUR 0.00
Total Cost	-	0.0033%	EUR 3,338.20



This section provides information about all costs and associated charges for trades executed within the BGC MiFID II regulated Organised Trading Facility venue.

# **Product Type:**

Interest Rate Derivatives

Itemised breakdown by Charge Type for cost and charges incurred:

	Financial Instrument Costs	Investment Service Cost	Cost expressed as Percentage	Cost expressed as Cash Amount
Charge Type				
One-off charges				
(All costs and charges paid at the beginning or at the end of the provided investment service(s).	N/A	N/A	0%	EUR 0.00
Ongoing Charges				
(All on-going costs and charges paid for services provided.)	N/A	N/A	0%	EUR 0.00
Transaction Costs  All costs and charges that are related to transactions performed by the investment firm or other parties.)	N/A	EUR 3,338.20	0.0033%	EUR 3,338.20
Ancillary Service Cost				
(Any costs and charges that are related to ancillary services that are not included in the costs mentioned above)	N/A	N/A	0%	EUR 0.00
Incidental Costs				
(The incidental costs include performance fees)	N/A	N/A	0%	EUR 0.00
Total Cost	EUR 0.00	EUR 3,338.20	0.0033%	EUR 3,338.20

'We may add VAT, sales taxes, duties, levies or similar charges to the rates set out above as required by law. All payments should be made by wire transfer. Any payments made by cheque will be subject to an administrative charge. Save where agreed to by BGC in writing these rates do not apply to any division, business unit or entity which is acquired by the BGC Group after the date hereof.'



This section provides information about all costs and associated charges for trades executed within the BGC MiFID II regulated Organised Trading Facility venue.

**Product Type:**Interest Rate Derivatives

# Track Changes:

All Interest Rate Option Cards  03.01.18 Changed from: Voice Voice or Electronic  EUR IRS  05.01.18 Changed from: 45,500-60,000 45,000-60,000  45,000-60,00	Rate Card	Date	Updates	Change to:
GBP IRS         05.01.18         Changed from: 45,500-60,000         45,000-60,000           GBP IRS         05.01.18         Changed from: 2 tenor         All, leave rate of 0.045           GBP IRS         05.01.18         Changed from: Frason         FRA + Frason           GBP IRS         05.01.18         Added Sonia/Libor - All         0.035           USD IRS         05.01.18         Changed from: Volume match - 50%         0.03           USD IRS         05.01.18         Changed from: Volume match - 50%         0.03           EUR IRS         16.01.18         Added ZAR - XCC/IRS/FRA/Basis         0.2           EUR IRS         31.01.18         Changed Outright ≤2y from: 0.03         0.035           EUR IRS         31.01.18         Changed Dutright ≤2y from: 0.035         0.0325           EUR IRS         31.01.18         Changed Basis from: 0.0225         0.02125           EUR IRS         31.01.18         Changed from: 0.25,000         0-12,500           EUR IRS         31.01.18         Changed from: 0.000-70,000 15%         5%           EUR IRS         31.01.18         Changed from: 30,000-90,000 20%         15%           EUR IRS         31.01.18         Changed from: 15,000-175,000 35%         30%           EUR IRS         31.01.18	All Interest Rate Option Cards	03.01.18	Changed from: Voice	Voice or Electronic
GBP IRS       05.01.18       Changed Outright from: 2 tenor       All, leave rate of 0.045         GBP IRS       05.01.18       Changed from: Frason       FRA + Frason         GBP IRS       05.01.18       Added Sonia/Libor - All       0.035         USD IRS       05.01.18       Changed from: Volume match - 50%       0.03         Emerging European IRS       16.01.18       Added ZAR - XCCY/IRS/FRA/Basis       0.2         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed Outright ≥2y from: 0.03       0.035         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed Outright ≥2y from: 0.035       0.0325         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed From: 0.25,000       0.0125         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 0.25,000       0.02125         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 0.000-07,000 15%       5%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 70,000-80,000 15%       10%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 150,000-90,000 20%       15%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 150,000-175,000 35%       30%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 300,000-350,000 75%       40%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 300,000-350,000 75%       70%         EUR IRS	EUR IRS	05.01.18	Changed Outright from: ≤2y	Short End - ≤2y
GBP IRS         05.01.18         Charged from: Frason         FRA + Frason           GBP IRS         05.01.18         Added Sonia/Libor - All         0.035           USD IRS         05.01.18         Charged from: Volume match - 50%         0.03           Emerging European IRS         16.01.18         Added ZAR - XCCY/IRS/FRA/Basis         0.2           EUR IRS         31.01.18         Changed Outright ≥2γ from: 0.03         0.035           EUR IRS         31.01.18         Changed Outright >2γ from: 0.035         0.0325           EUR IRS         31.01.18         Changed from: 0.0225         0.02125           EUR IRS         31.01.18         Changed from: 60,000-70,000 15%         5%           EUR IRS         31.01.18         Changed from: 60,000-70,000 15%         5%           EUR IRS         31.01.18         Changed from: 60,000-70,000 15%         5%           EUR IRS         31.01.18         Changed from: 60,000-70,000 15%         10%           EUR IRS         31.01.18         Changed from: 50,000-90,000 20%         15%           EUR IRS         31.01.18         Changed from: 50,000-175,000 35%         30%           EUR IRS         31.01.18         Changed from: 150,000-175,000 35%         40%           EUR IRS         31.01.18         Chan	GBP IRS	05.01.18	Changed from: 45,500-60,000	45,000-60,000
GBP IRS       05.01.18       Added Sonia/Libor - All       0.035         USD IRS       05.01.18       Changed from: Volume match - 50%       0.03         Emerging European IRS       16.01.18       Added ZAR - XCCY/IRS/FRA/Basis       0.2         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed Outright ≤2y from: 0.03       0.035         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed Outright >2y from: 0.035       0.0325         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed Basis from: 0.0225       0.02125         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 0.25,000       0-12,500         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 0.000-70,000 15%       5%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 70,000-80,000 15%       10%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 80,000-90,000 20%       15%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 150,000-175,000 35%       30%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 150,000-175,000 200,000 45%       40%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 300,000-350,000 75%       70%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 350,000-00,000 85%       75%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 350,000-00,000 85%       75%         EUR IRS <td>GBP IRS</td> <td>05.01.18</td> <td>Changed Outright from: 2 tenor</td> <td>All, leave rate of 0.045</td>	GBP IRS	05.01.18	Changed Outright from: 2 tenor	All, leave rate of 0.045
USD IRS       05.01.18       Changed from: Volume match - 50%       0.03         Emerging European IRS       16.01.18       Added ZAR - XCCY/IRS/FRA/Basis       0.2         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed Outright ≤2y from: 0.03       0.035         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed Outright >2y from: 0.035       0.0325         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed Basis from: 0.0225       0.02125         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 0.000-70,000 15%       5%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 60,000-70,000 15%       5%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 80,000-90,000 20%       15%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 150,000-175,000 35%       30%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 175,000-200,000 45%       40%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 300,000-350,000 75%       70%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 300,000-350,000 75%       70%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 300,000-350,000 75%       75%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 400,000-450,000 85%       75%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 400,000-450,000 85%       75%         EUR	GBP IRS	05.01.18	Changed from: Frason	FRA + Frason
Emerging European IRS       16.01.18       Added ZAR - XCCY/IRS/FRA/Basis       0.2         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed Outright ≥2y from: 0.03       0.035         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed Outright ≥2y from: 0.035       0.0325         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed Basis from: 0.0225       0.02125         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 0-25,000       0-12,500         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 60,000-70,000 15%       5%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 70,000-80,000 15%       10%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 70,000-80,000 15%       15%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 150,000-175,000 35%       30%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 175,000-200,000 45%       40%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 300,000-350,000 75%       70%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 300,000-450,000 85%       75%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 400,000-450,000 85%       75%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 400,000-450,000 85%       75%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 400,000-450,000 85%       75%	GBP IRS	05.01.18	Added Sonia/Libor - All	0.035
EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed Outright ≤2y from: 0.03       0.035         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed Outright >2y from: 0.035       0.0325         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed Basis from: 0.0225       0.02125         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 0-25,000       0-12,500         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 60,000-70,000 15%       5%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 70,000-80,000 15%       10%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 80,000-90,000 20%       15%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 150,000-175,000 35%       30%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 175,000-200,000 45%       40%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 300,000-350,000 75%       70%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 300,000-350,000 75%       75%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 400,000-405,000 85%       75%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 400,000-450,000 85%       75%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 400,000-450,000 85%       75%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 400,000-450,000 85%       75%         EUR IRS	USD IRS	05.01.18	Changed from: Volume match - 50%	0.03
EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed Outright > 2y from: 0.035       0.0325         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed Basis from: 0.0225       0.02125         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 0-25,000       0-12,500         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 60,000-70,000 15%       5%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 70,000-80,000 15%       10%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 80,000-90,000 20%       15%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 150,000-175,000 35%       30%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 175,000-200,000 45%       40%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 300,000-350,000 75%       70%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 300,000-400,000 80%       75%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 400,000-450,000 85%       75%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: >450,000 85%       75%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: >450,000 85%       75%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: >450,000 85%       80%	Emerging European IRS	16.01.18	Added ZAR - XCCY/IRS/FRA/Basis	0.2
EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed Basis from: 0.0225       0.02125         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 0-25,000       0-12,500         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 60,000-70,000 15%       5%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 70,000-80,000 15%       10%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 80,000-90,000 20%       15%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 150,000-175,000 35%       30%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 175,000-200,000 45%       40%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 350,000-350,000 75%       70%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 350,000-400,000 80%       75%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 400,000-450,000 85%       75%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 400,000-450,000 85%       75%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 5450,000 85%       75%	EUR IRS	31.01.18	Changed Outright ≤2y from: 0.03	0.035
EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 0-25,000       0-12,500         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 60,000-70,000 15%       5%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 70,000-80,000 15%       10%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 80,000-90,000 20%       15%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 150,000-175,000 35%       30%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 175,000-200,000 45%       40%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 300,000-350,000 75%       70%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 350,000-400,000 80%       75%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 400,000-450,000 85%       75%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 2450,000 85%       80%	EUR IRS	31.01.18	Changed Outright >2y from: 0.035	0.0325
EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 60,000-70,000 15%       5%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 70,000-80,000 15%       10%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 80,000-90,000 20%       15%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 150,000-175,000 35%       30%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 175,000-200,000 45%       40%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 300,000-350,000 75%       70%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 350,000-400,000 80%       75%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 400,000-450,000 85%       75%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: >450,000 85%       75%	EUR IRS	31.01.18	Changed Basis from: 0.0225	0.02125
EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 70,000-80,000 15%       10%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 80,000-90,000 20%       15%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 150,000-175,000 35%       30%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 175,000-200,000 45%       40%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 300,000-350,000 75%       70%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 350,000-400,000 80%       75%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 400,000-450,000 85%       75%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: >450,000 85%       75%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: >450,000 85%       80%	EUR IRS	31.01.18	Changed from: 0-25,000	0-12,500
EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 80,000-90,000 20%       15%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 150,000-175,000 35%       30%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 175,000-200,000 45%       40%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 300,000-350,000 75%       70%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 350,000-400,000 80%       75%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 400,000-450,000 85%       75%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: >450,000 85%       75%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: >450,000 85%       80%	EUR IRS	31.01.18	Changed from: 60,000-70,000 15%	5%
EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 150,000-175,000 35%       30%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 175,000-200,000 45%       40%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 300,000-350,000 75%       70%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 350,000-400,000 80%       75%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 400,000-450,000 85%       75%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: >450,000 85%       75%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: >450,000 85%       80%	EUR IRS	31.01.18	Changed from: 70,000-80,000 15%	10%
EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 175,000-200,000 45%       40%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 300,000-350,000 75%       70%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 350,000-400,000 80%       75%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 400,000-450,000 85%       75%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: >450,000 85%       80%	EUR IRS	31.01.18	Changed from: 80,000-90,000 20%	15%
EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 300,000-350,000 75%       70%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 350,000-400,000 80%       75%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 400,000-450,000 85%       75%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: >450,000 85%       80%	EUR IRS	31.01.18	Changed from: 150,000-175,000 35%	30%
EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 350,000-400,000 80%       75%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 400,000-450,000 85%       75%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: >450,000 85%       80%	EUR IRS	31.01.18	Changed from: 175,000-200,000 45%	40%
EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: 400,000-450,000 85%       75%         EUR IRS       31.01.18       Changed from: >450,000 85%       80%	EUR IRS	31.01.18	Changed from: 300,000-350,000 75%	70%
EUR IRS 31.01.18 Changed from: >450,000 85% 80%	EUR IRS	31.01.18	Changed from: 350,000-400,000 80%	75%
,	EUR IRS	31.01.18	Changed from: 400,000-450,000 85%	75%
FUR/GRP/USD/CHF/CAD/AUS/N7D 31.03.18 Changed from below:	EUR IRS	31.01.18	Changed from: >450,000 85%	80%
210012	EUR/GBP/USD/CHF/CAD/AUS/NZD	31.03.18	Changed from below:	

# G10 Interest Rate Options

CTC IIIICI COT MATO C PTICIIO							
Execution Type	Product	Premium	Rate	Rate Type	Notes	Discount Tiers (USD)	Discount
		0 <= x < 10cts	0.075			0-10,000	0.0%
		10 <= x < 35cts	0.110		Both sides pay.	10,000-25,000	7.5%
Voice or Electronic	Interest Rate Options	35 <= x < 100cts	0.160	Basis point	Spreads charged on the highest brokerage leg only.	25,000-40,000	15.0%
Voice of Electronic	interest Rate Options	100 <= x < 250cts	0.215	Basis politi	Exotics (including mid-curves, spread options, CMS products, accreters) will be charged at 2x the	40,000-75,000	20.0%
		250 <= x < 700cts	0.270	1	vanilla rate	75,000-110,000	25.0%
		700 <= x	0.375	1		110,000+	30.0%
•	•	•	•	•	•	Discount Structure is for all IRO produ	cts.
						Discounts are per calendar month	



Discount 0% 20%

# MiFID II Cost Disclosure

This section provides information about all costs and associated charges for trades executed within the BGC MiFID II regulated Organised Trading Facility venue.

# Product Type:

Interest Rate Derivatives

Rate Card		Date	Updates Change to:				
EUR IRS		31.03.18	Changed from below:				
UR IRS							
xecution Type	Product	Tenor	Rate	Rate Type	Notes	Discount Tiers (USD)	Discount
•	Outright	>2y	0.0325		Standard PV01	0-12,500	-50%
	Short End	≤2y	0.0350		Standard PV01	12,500-60,000	0%
ico	Spread	All	0.0275		Gap Spread	60,000-70,000	5%
ice	Fly	All	0.0250	PV01	Short Gap Fly (2 gaps)	70,000-80,000	10%
	Basis	All	0.02125	PVOI	Standard PV01	80,000-90,000	15%
Future	All	0.0250		Standard PV01	90,000-100,000	20%	
ОВ	All	All	0.0200	0.0200	Rate the same for all EUR IRS products. Charged using same method	100,000-125,000	20%
lume Match	All	All	0.0200		Rate the same for all EUR IRS products. Charged using same method	125,000-150,000	25%
						150,000-175,000	30%
						175,000-200,000	40%
						200,000-250,000	50%
						250,000-300,000	60%
						300,000-350,000	70%
						350,000-400,000	75%
						400,000-450,000	75%
						450,000+	80%
						Discount structure applies to all EUR IR	S products.
						Discounts are per calendar month	

		Changed VM rate from: 0.03	0.025	
USD IRS	13.06.18		Discount Tiers (USD)	П
טאו עכט ואכ	13.00.18	Added Volume Discount:	0-10,000	
			10,000+	Г
EUR IRS	31.08.18	Changed Electronic Basis from: 0.02	0.015	
EUR IRS	31.08.18	Changed Managed Electronic Basis from: 0.02	0.01875	
GBP IRS	01.10.18	Added Electronic/Managed rates		
EUR IRS	09.10.18	Changed Managed Electronic Basis from: 0.01875	0.0175	
EUR IRS	09.10.18	Added Electronic Convexity	0.0125	
EUR IRS	09.10.18	Added Managed Electronic Convexity	0.015	
Inflation	31.12.18	Amended the GBP/EUR VM VD structure	changed from 0-250k to 0-125k	
Inflation	31.12.18	Added a GBP Inflation swaps Monthly VD		
GBP IRS	11.06.18	Added Electronic Convexity	0.01125	
AUD IRS	13.08.19	Changed Outright from 0.05	0.04	
AUD IRS	13.08.19	Changed Spread from 0.05	0.04	
AUD IRS	13.08.19	Changed Fly from 0.05	0.03	
NZD IRS	13.08.19	Changed Fly from 0.05	0.04	
EUR IRS	30.09.19	Changed Electronic IRS Outrights/ Spreads/ Flys/ FRA/ Eonia from: 0.02	0.015	
EUR IRS	30.09.19	Changed Electronic Basis from 0.015	0.01	
EUR IRS	30.09.19	Changed Electronic Convexity from 0.0125	0.01	
EUR IRS	30.09.19	Changed Managed Electronic All 0.0225	0.01875	
EUR IRS	30.09.19	Changed Managed Electronic Basis from 0.0175	0.0125	
EUR IRS	30.09.19	Changed Managed Electronic Convexity from 0.015	0.0125	



	This section		Cost Disclosure trades executed within the BGC MiFID II regulated Organised Trading Facility venue.		
	This section	provides information about all costs and associated charges for	rades exceded within the Boe will bill regulated organised mading racinty vehice.		
roduct Type: terest Rate Derivatives					
flation Swaps - EUR/GBP & Inflation Bonds - EUR	30.11.19	Removed GBP Inflation Swaps from the IRD rate card to the	Bonds rate card: UK Gilts & GBP Inflation Swaps (RPI)		
		Changed from:	Premium	Rate	
			0 <= x < 25cts	0.25	
			25 <= x < 50cts	0.50	
			50 <= x < 100cts	1.00	
			100 <= x < 300cts	1.50	
R Interest Rate Options	10.12.19	Channelto	300 <= x	3.00	
		Changed to:	Premium	Rate	
			0 <= x < 25cts 25 <= x < 50cts	0.25 0.50	
			25 <= x < 50cts 50 <= x < 100cts	0.50	
			100 <= x < 100cts	1.00	
			300 <= x	2.00	
erging European IRS	30.11.19	Changed Electonic PLN - XCCY/IRS/FRA/Basis from 0.25	Changed to:	2.00	
	30.11.13		Discount Tiers (USD)	Rate	
			0-5,000	0.160	
			5,000-20,000	0.125	
			20,000+	0.100	
R - Inflation Swaps & Inflation Bonds	31.12.19	Changed headline rate from 0.11 Added Monthly VM trade discounts	0.1		
P IRS	31.01.20	Changed fly methodology from: Short Gap Fly (2 gaps)	Long Leg Long Gap		
erging European IRS	29.02.20	Changed Electonic CZK - XCCY/IRS/FRA/Basis from 0.25	Changed to:  Discount Tiers (USD)	Rate	
			0-5,000	0.160	
			5,000-20,000	0.125	
			20,000+	0.100	
		Changed Electonic ZAR - IRS/Basis from 0.2	0.125		
nerging European IRS	05.07.20	Changed Electonic ZAR - FRA from 0.2	0.15		
		Added Electronic or Volume Match ZAR - OIS	0.125		
nerging European IRS	12.07.20	Changed TRY - XCCY/IRS/FRA/Basis from 0.7	0.75		
erging European IRS	28.09.20	Change Electronic RUB - XCCY/IRS/FRA/Basis from 1	0.5		
nerging European IRS	28.09.20	Changed Electronic or Volume Match ZAR - Basis from 0.12	5 0.15		
nerging European IRS	30.11.20	Changed HUF - XCCY/IRS/FRA/Basis from 0.3	0.2		
R - Inflation Swaps & Inflation Bonds	31.12.20	Changed from Mth 'VM' trades		Mth 'VM' Trades	Discount
				0-20	0%
				21-30	2.5%
				31-40	5.0%
				41-50	7.5%
				51-60	10.0%
					12.5%
				61-70	
				71-80	15.0%
				71-80 81-90	15.0% 17.5%
				71-80 81-90 91-100	15.0% 17.5% 20.0%
		Changed to Mth 'VM' trades		71-80 81-90 91-100 100+	15.0% 17.5% 20.0% 25.0%
		Changed to Mth 'VM' trades		71-80 81-90 91-100 100+ Mth 'VM' Trades	15.0% 17.5% 20.0% 25.0% <b>Discount</b>
		Changed to Mth 'VM' trades		71-80 81-90 91-100 100+ Mth 'VM' Trades	15.0% 17.5% 20.0% 25.0% <b>Discount</b> 0%
		Changed to Mth 'VM' trades		71-80 81-90 91-100 100+ Mth 'VM' Trades 0-10 11-20	15.0% 17.5% 20.0% 25.0% <b>Discount</b> 0% 2.5%
		Changed to Mth 'VM' trades		71-80 81-90 91-100 100+ Mth 'VM' Trades 0-10 11-20 21-30	15.0% 17.5% 20.0% 25.0% <b>Discount</b> 0% 2.5% 5.0%
		Changed to Mth 'VM' trades		71-80 81-90 91-100 100+ Mth 'VM' Trades  0-10 11-20 21-30 31-40	15.0% 17.5% 20.0% 25.0% <b>Discount</b> 0% 2.5% 5.0% 7.5%
		Changed to Mth 'VM' trades		71-80 81-90 91-100 100+ Mth 'VM' Trades  0-10 11-20 21-30 31-40 41-50	15.0% 17.5% 20.0% 25.0% <b>Discount</b> 0% 2.5% 5.0% 7.5% 10.0%
		Changed to Mth 'VM' trades		71-80 81-90 91-100 100+  Mth 'VM' Trades  0-10 11-20 21-30 31-40 41-50 51-60	15.0% 17.5% 20.0% 25.0% <b>Discount</b> 0% 2.5% 5.0% 7.5% 10.0% 12.5%
		Changed to Mth 'VM' trades		71-80 81-90 91-100 100+ Mth 'VM' Trades  0-10 11-20 21-30 31-40 41-50	15.0% 17.5% 20.0% 25.0% <b>Discount</b> 0% 2.5% 5.0% 7.5% 10.0%

SEK IRS

SEK IRS

GBP IRS



# MiFID II Cost Disclosure

This section provides information about all costs and associated charges for trades executed within the BGC MiFID II regulated Organised Trading Facility venue.

Product Type:							
nterest Rate Derivatives							
GBP IRS	la :	21.03.21		to Electronic (CLOB) and (ADVM), rem	noved Broker managed section. Added monthly Volume discount structure. Changed schedule fr	om:	
	Basis	All	0.020		Standard PV01		
	Futures Yield	All	0.0225		Standard PV01		
lectronic	Outright	All	0.025		Standard PV01		
	Fly	All	0.025		Long Leg Long Gap		
	Convexity		0.01125	PV01	Standard PV01		
	Spread	All	0.025	PVUI	Gap Spread		
	Basis		0.025		Standard PV01		
coker Managad	Futures Yield	All	0.025		Standard PV01		
roker Managed Outright Fly Convexity		All	0.030		Standard PV01		
		All	0.030		Short Gap Fly (2 gaps)		
	Convexity	All	0.030		Gap Spread		
		I	Changed to:				
	Basis	Initiator	0.015			Discount Tiers (GBP)	Discount
		Aggressor	0.025			0-25,000	0%
	Futures Yield	Initiator	0.015			25,000-50,000	20%
ectronic (CLOB)		Aggressor	0.030		Standard PV01	50,000-75,000	30%
	Outright, Sonia	Initiator	0.0175			75,000+	40%
	Outright, Johna	Aggressor	0.035			Discount structure applies to Electronic	GBP IRS
	Convexity	All	0.015	PV01		Discounts are per calendar month	
	10x30, 30y asw, 10x30 box	All	0.0175	PAOT			
	Basis	All	0.015				
	Futures Yield	All	0.025				
Electronic (ADVM)	Outright	All	0.025				
	Fly	All	0.025		Both sides pay		
	Spread	All	0.025				
	10x30, 30y asw, 10x30 box	All	0.0175				
UR - Inflation Swaps & Inflation		31.12.21	Changed from ann	nual rev thresholds		Annual Rev Thresholds	Rate
·						\$0-125k	0.10
						\$125k +	0.09
						\$250k +	0.08
						\$350k +	0.07
						\$500k +	0.06
			Changed to annua	I rev thresholds		Annual Rev Thresholds	Rate
			Changea to annua	Trev tillesiloids			
						\$0-250k \$250-500k	0.10 0.09
						\$500-750k	
						\$500-750k \$750k +	0.08
ID Inflation Curans 0 Inflation	Ponds	21.01.24	Domouad manthi	VM discount		<b>₹</b> 700 ₹	0.07
JR - Inflation Swaps & Inflation	DUIIUS	31.01.24	Removed monthly			ELID	0.02
CCY		31.01.24	Changed Electronic	t nates to		EUR	0.02
						GBP	0.03
						JPY	0.04
						CHF	0.04
						NOK/SEK/DKK	0.04
CY		31.01.24	Added Managed R	lates		EUR	0.03
						GBP	0.04
						JPY	0.05
						CHF	0.05
						NOK/SEK/DKK	0.05
IR Vanilla Interest Rate Options	3	31.12.24		Discount structure 0-23,000	0-28,000: 0%		
JR Vanilla Interest Rate Options	<b>i</b>	31.12.24		Discount structure 23,000-46,000	28,000-56,000: 25.0%		
JR Vanilla Interest Rate Options		31.12.24	Changed: Volume	Discount structure 46,000-69,000	56,000-84,000: 50.0%		
JR Vanilla Interest Rate Options		31.12.24		Discount structure 69,000+	84,000+: 75.0%		
JR Vanilla Interest Rate Options		31.12.24		Discount from all IRO	all IRO(Excl.Exotics)		
UR Exotics Interest Rate Options		31.12.24		s Interest Rate Options Rate Card			
SEK IDC		02.04.25	Added Managed P				

0.06

Removed Electronic (CLOB) and Electronic (ADVM) 10x30, 30y asw, 10x30 box rates

02.04.25

02.04.25

27.06.25

Added Managed Rate 0.065

Changed Electronic Rate 0.05



This section provides information about all costs and associated charges for trades executed within the BGC MiFID II regulated Organised Trading Facility venue.

**Product Type:**Interest Rate Derivatives

NOK IRS	02.09.25	Changed Electronic Rate from: 0.05	to: 0.06
NOK IRS	02.09.25	Added Managed Electronic Rate	0.065